047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.:

78,255

FILEL

9CT 31 1991

KK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

FIRESTONE **TIRE** & RUBBER CO. **and**) KELSEY-HAYES COMPANY,

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

MARIA ACOSTA, as Personal)
Representative of the Estate of)
LUIS ACOSTA, SR., deceased,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

DISCRETIONARY PROCEEDINGS TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER KELSEY-HAYES

ON THE **MERITS**

Clifford B. Selwood, Jr. CLIFFORD B. SELWOOD, JR., P.A. Post Office Box 14128
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302
305/462-1505; and

Namey Little Hoffmann
NANCY LITTLE HOFFMANN, P.A.
4419 West Tradewinds Avenue
Suite 100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
305/771-0606

Co-Counsel for Petitioner Kelsey-Hayes Company

4419 WEST TRADEWINDS AVENUE SUITE 100 . FORT LAUDERDALE FLORIDA 33308 . (305) 771-0606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>P</u> a	ige
TABLE OF CITATIONS -i	i-
QUESTIONS PRESENTED -ii	i-
PREFACE	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE PRESENT DECISION BECAUSE OF THE CLEAR CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISIONS OF THE THIRD AND FOURTH DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL, AND BECAUSE THE CASE INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.	1
POINT II	
WHERE A PRODUCT MANUFACTURER'S POTENTIAL LIABILITY FOR A DEFECTIVE PRODUCT WAS EXTINGUISHED BY THE PASSAGE OF TWELVE YEARS AFTER SALE OF THE PRODUCT, PURSUANT TO THE STATUTE OF REPOSE THEN IN EFFECT, LIABILITY CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE REVIVED BY REPEAL OF THAT STATUTE EVEN AS TO INCIDENTS OCCURRING AFTER SUCH REPEAL.	1
CONCLUSION	1 2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
Bauld v. J. A. Jones Construction Co., 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	2
Berwald v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 570 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	6
Brackenridge v. Ametek, Inc., 517 So.2d 667 (Fla. 1987)	3
Cathey v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 776 F.2d 1565 (6th Cir. 1985)	8
Chase Securities Corporation v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304, 65 S.Ct. 1137 (1945)	7, 8
Clay v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 722 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir. 1983)	8
Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co., 160 Fla. 879, 37 So.2d 161 (1948)	а
Daniell v. Baker-Roos, Inc., No. 89 Civ. 14100 (S.D. Fla. July 13, 1990)	8
Frazier v. Baker Material Handling Corp., 559 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1990)	3
Homemakers, Inc. v. Gonzales, 400 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1981)	4,6,7
Mazda Motors of America, Inc. v. S. C. Henderson & Sons, Inc.,	8
Melendez v. Dreis and Krump Manufacturing Co., 515 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1987)	2, 4, 7
Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc., 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985),	2, 1 , /
appeal dismissed, 475 U.S. 1114, 106 S.Ct. 1626, 90 L.Ed.2d 174 (1986)	9
Roller v. Basic Construction Company, 384 S.E.2d 323 (Va. 1989)	9, 10
School Board of the City of Norfolk v. U.S. Gypsum Company,	
360 S.E.2d 325 (Va. 1987)	9, 10

TABLE **OF CITATIONS** Continued)

Cases	Page
Walker v. Miller Electric Manufacturing Co., 16 FLW D2148 (Fla. 4th DCA, opinion filed	
August 14, 1991)	11
Walter Denson & Son v. Nelson, 88 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956)	8
Wesley Theological Seminary v. U.S.	
Gypsum Company, 876 F.2d 119 (D.C. Car. 1989)	8
Young v. Altenhaus,	-
472 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1985)	6
Other	
Ch. 74-382, 53, Laws of Fla.	2
<pre>\$11.2425, Fla.Stats.</pre> <pre>\$95.031(2) - Fla.Stats.</pre>	5 2
